·   Prepaid aircraft maintenance – Having maintained as prepaid aircraft maintenance as of December 31, 2008 amounts related to an aircraft that had already been
returned to the lessor. The effect of the adjustment resulted in recognizing a reduction in prepaid aircraft maintenance of R$ 49,246 and an increase in operating
expenses of R$ 49,246 and the corresponding deferred income tax effect of R$ 16,744.

F-8

The effect of the adjustments as of and for the years ended December 31, 2008 and 2007 is presented below:

2.2 Consolidation

(a) Subsidiaries

Subsidiaries are all entities (including special purpose entities) over which TAM has the power to govern the financial and operating policies, generally accompanying a
shareholding of more than one half of the voting rights. The existence and effect of potential voting rights that are currently exercisable or convertible are considered when
assessing whether TAM controls another entity. Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date on which control is transferred to TAM. They are de-consolidated from the
date that control ceases.

F-9

  2008   2007

As originally

presented   Adjustment   As restated

As originally

presented   Adjustment   As restated
Effects on balance sheet

Other financial assets 706,878   (49,246)   657,632   n/a   n/a   n/a
Property, plant and equipment 9,326,171   (88,943)   9,237,228   4,733,054   23,725   4,756,779
Deferred income tax and social
   contribution asset 259,984   46,985   306,969   12,835   (8,065)   4,770

Total 10,293,033   (91,204)   10,201,829   4,745,889   15,660   4,761,549

Revaluation reserve 1,244,465   (97,636)   1,146,829   329,548   (45,083)   284,465
Retained earnings (Accumulated
   deficit) (597,957)   6,432   (591,525)   60,743   60,743

Total 646,508   (91,204)   555,304   329,548   15,660   345,208

  2008   2007

As originally

presented   Adjustment   As restated

As originally

presented   Adjustment   As restated
Effects on income statement

Operating expenses (9,885,065)   (69,042)   (9,954,107)   (7,790,511)   92,033   (7,698,478)
Gains/(losses) on revaluation of
   aircraft recognized in the

income
   statement 255,617   (13,247)   242,370   n/a   n/a   n/a

Income tax and social

contribution 594,129   40,114   634,243   (127,118)   (18,823)   (145,941)

Total profit/(Loss) for the year (all
   continuing operations) (1,391,595)   (42,175)   (1,433,770)   258,569   73,210   331,779
Earnings per share - Basic (9.26)   (0.28)   (9.54)   1.72   0.48   2.20
Earnings per share - Diluted (9.26)   (0.28)   (9.54)   1.70   0.49   2.19

Effects on statement of
   comprehensive income (loss)

Revaluation of property, plant and
   equipment, net of tax 938,474   (52,553)   885,921   27,713   (45,083)   (17,370)
Profit/(Loss) for the year  (1,391,595)   (42,175)   (1,433,770)   258,569   73,210   331,779
Total comprehensive income

(loss) (439,969)   (94,728)   (534,697)   282,745   28,127   310,872

Table of Contents

Intercompany transactions, balances and unrealized gains on transactions between the companies are eliminated. Unrealized losses are also eliminated but are considered as
an impairment indicator of the asset transferred. Accounting policies of subsidiaries have been changed where necessary to ensure consistency with the policies adopted by
TAM.

(b) Companies included in the consolidated financial statements

(c) Transactions and minority interests

TAM applies a policy of treating transactions with minority interests as transactions with parties external to TAM. Minority interests represent the portion of profit or loss and